
 

 

 

Nebraska 
Transit 

Directory 
Intercity Bus Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2005 
 

Dave Heineman        John L. Craig 
  Governor           Director 

 





Intercity Bus Transportation 
 

 Black Hills Stage Lines, Inc. 

 Blue Rivers Transportation System 
  Intercity Eastern Route 

 Blue Rivers Transportation System 
  Intercity Western Route 

 Dashabout Shuttle 

 Denver Coach, Inc. 

 Eppley Express 

 Greyhound Lines, Inc. 

 K & S Express 



 

Intercity Bus Transportation – Black Hills Stage Lines, Inc. 
 
Contact: Black Hills Stage Lines, Inc. 
  720 East Norfolk Avenue 
  Norfolk, NE  68701 
 
Telephone: (402) 371-3850 
  In-State Toll Free 1-800-672-8302 
 
Description of System:  Norfolk to Omaha via 
Columbus and Fremont 
 
Days and Hours of Operation:   
 Norfolk to Omaha, Monday through Friday 
 

City Depart Arrive 
Norfolk  8:30 a.m.  4:00 p.m. 
Columbus  9:30 a.m.  2:50 p.m. 
Schuyler  9:55 a.m.  2:25 p.m. 
Fremont 10:35 a.m.  1:55 p.m. 

 (Need reservation for Fremont) 
 
 Arrive in Omaha at 11:30 a.m. and depart 1:15 p.m. 
 
Rate Schedule: 
 Contact Black Hills Stage Lines, Inc. 
 



 

 

 

Intercity Bus Transportation – Blue Rivers Transportation System 
       Intercity Eastern Route 
 

Communities Served: 
 

Auburn Douglas Nebraska City Peru 
Avoca Dunbar Nehawka Syracuse 
Brock Johnson Nemaha Talmage 
Brownville Julian Otoe Unadilla 
Burr Lorton Palmyra Union 

 

Contact:  Larry Ossowski, Director 
   Blue Rivers Area Agency on Aging 
   Room 24, Courthouse 
   612 Grant St. 
   Beatrice, NE 68310 
 
Local Contact: Call the office nearest to you: 
 
Telephone: Auburn  (402) 274-5365 
  Nebraska City (402) 873-3005 
  Syracuse (402) 269-5129 
 

Nebraska Association of Transportation Providers member 
 

Description of System:  The Blue Rivers Inter-City (East) 
Transportation System operates in Nemaha and Otoe counties on a demand-response, portal-
to-portal, 24-hour advance reservation basis.  Vehicle is stationed in Auburn.  Routes are 
scheduled to Lincoln and Omaha.  Stops are made in Nebraska City and Syracuse. 
 
Days and Hours of Operation: 
Tuesdays – Wednesdays – Fridays:  Provides transportation to Lincoln two days per week 
and Omaha one day per week. 
Tuesday:  Highway 75 from Auburn to Nebraska City then to Highway 34 and then to Lincoln.  
Van leaves Auburn at 8:00 – 8:15 a.m. and arrives in Lincoln at 9:45 – 10:00 a.m.  Van leaves 
Lincoln at 3:00 – 3:15 p.m. on the return trip. 
First, second and third Wednesdays:  Highway 75 from Auburn to Nebraska City, then to 
Omaha. 
Fourth Wednesday:  Highway 75 from Auburn to Nebraska City, then to Syracuse, then to 
Omaha.  Van leaves Auburn at 8:00 – 8:15 a.m.  Arrives in Omaha at 10:15 – 10:30 a.m.  Van 
leaves Omaha at 2:45 – 3:00 p.m. for return trip.  
First and Third Fridays:  Highway 136 from Auburn to Highway 105/67 then to Highway 2, 
then to Lincoln.  Van leaves Auburn at 8:00 – 8:15 a.m. and arrives in Lincoln at 9:45 – 10:00 
a.m.  Van leaves Lincoln at 3:00 – 3:15 p.m. for return trip. 
Second and Fourth Fridays:  Highway 75 from Auburn to Nebraska City, then to Syracuse, 
then to Lincoln.  Van leaves Auburn at 8:00 – 8:15 a.m. and arrives in Lincoln at 9:45 – 10:00 
a.m.  Van leaves Lincoln at 3:00 – 3:15 p.m. on the return trip. 
Provides service to communities along designated route highways.  Some restrictions may 
apply.  Call the office nearest you for more information. 
 
Rate Schedule: 
 $1.25 per one-way trip within a community 
 $2.50 per one-way trip between communities 
 $6.00 per one-way trip to Lincoln, Omaha 
 
Number of Vehicles: 
 One 11-passenger van with lift 

 



 

 

 

Intercity Bus Transportation – Blue Rivers Transportation System 
       Intercity Western Route 
 

Communities Served: 
 

Adams Clatonia Gilead Odell 
Alexandria Cortland Gladstone Pickrell 
Barneston Davenport Harbine Plymouth 
Beatrice Daykin Hebron Powell 
Belvidere Deshler Holmesville Rockford 
Blue Springs Ellis Hubbell Reynolds 
Byron Endicott Jansen Steele City 
Carleton Fairbury Lanham Thompson 
Chester Filley Liberty Virginia 
   Wymore 

 

Contact:  Larry Ossowski, Director 
   Blue Rivers Area Agency on Aging 
   Room 24, Courthouse 
   612 Grant St. 
   Beatrice, NE 68310 
 
Local Contact:  Call the office nearest to you: 
 
Telephone: Beatrice (402) 223-1357 
  Wymore (402) 645-3525 
  Fairbury (402) 729-6475 
  Hebron (402) 768-6052 
 

Nebraska Association of Transportation 
Providers member 
 

Description of System:  The Blue Rivers Inter-City (West) Transportation System operates in 
Gage, Jefferson and Thayer counties on a demand-response, portal-to-portal, 24-hour advance 
reservation basis.  Vehicle is stationed in Hebron.  Routes are scheduled to Lincoln weekly, 
Mondays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays.  Stops are made in Fairbury and Beatrice.  
 
Days and Hours of Operation: 
Mondays – Wednesdays - Thursdays 
Provides transportation to Lincoln three days per week. 
Highway 136 from Hebron to Fairbury, then to Beatrice, and then to Lincoln.  Van leaves 
Hebron at 7:15 – 7:30 a.m.  Arrives in Fairbury at 7:45 – 8:00 a.m. in Beatrice at 8:30 – 8:45 
a.m. and in Lincoln at 9:45 – 10:00 a.m.  Van leaves Lincoln at 3:00 – 3:15 p.m. for return trip. 
Provides service to communities along designated route.  Some restrictions may apply.  Call the 
office nearest you for more information. 
 
Rates Schedule: 
 $1.25 per one-way trip within a community 
 $2.50 per one-way trip between communities 
 $6.00 per one-way trip to Lincoln, Omaha 
 
Number of Vehicles: 
 One 11-passenger van with lift 
 

 

 



Intercity Bus Transportation – Dashabout Shuttle 
 
Contact: Lea Holtorf 
  Dashabout shuttle 
  Buffalo Springs Ranch 
  Akron, CO 80720 
 
Telephone: 1-800-720-DASH 
  (970) 345-6613 
  Emergency (970) 345-6395 
 
Nebraska Association of Transportation Providers member 
 
Description of System:  Scheduled van service operating over three different routes in 
Nebraska.  The first runs from North Platte, Ogallala, Big Springs, Chappell, and Sidney with 
flag stops.  The second route runs from McCook, Trenton, Benkelman, and Haigler with flag 
stops.  The third runs from Imperial to Denver, Colorado.  These three routes meet at the 
Atwood, Colorado interchange along I-76 and then continue to Ft. Collins, Greeley, Boulder, and 
Denver, Colorado.  Passenger stops can be made at Peetz, Sterling, Brush, Ft. Morgan, Wray, 
Yuma, and Akron, Colorado.  Reservations are required 24 hours in advance. 
 
Days and Hours of Operation:   
 Office hours, 8:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.  Service is provided daily. 
 

(Monday through Sunday) 
North Platte – Denver 

Depart  - North Platte  5:45 a.m. CST 
  - Ogallala  5:45 a.m. 
  - Big Springs  6:00 a.m. 
  - Chappell  6:30 a.m. 
  - Sidney  7:00 a.m. 
Arrive  - Denver 10:00 a.m. 
  - Boulder 11:00 a.m. (Friday) 
  - Greeley 11:00 a.m. (Monday – Sunday) 
Saturday & Sunday – Arrive and depart two hours later. 

 
McCook – Denver 

Depart  - McCook  5:45 a.m. CST 
  - Benkelman  5:45 a.m. 
  - Haigler  6:00 a.m. 
Arrive  - Denver 10:00 a.m. 
Saturday & Sunday – Arrive and depart two hours later. 

 
(Wednesday) 

Imperial – Denver 
Depart  - Imperial  6:00 a.m. 
Arrive  - Denver International Airport 10:00 a.m. 
  - Downtown Denver 10:30 a.m. 
  - Ft. Collins, Colorado 12:00 Noon 

 

 



(Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday) 
Denver – North Platte 

Depart  - Downtown Denver  5:30 p.m. 
Depart  - Denver International Airport  6:00 p.m. 
Arrive  - Sidney  8:45 p.m. approx. 
  - Chappell  9:15 p.m. approx. 
  - Big Springs  9:40 p.m. approx. 
  - Ogallala 10:00 p.m. approx. 
  - North Platte 12:00 Midnight CST 

 
Denver – McCook 

Depart  - Downtown Denver  5:30 p.m. 
Depart  - Denver International Airport  6:00 p.m. 
Arrive  - Haigler 10:00 p.m. 
  - Benkelman 10:30 p.m. 
  - McCook 12:00 Midnight CST 

 
(Wednesday) 

Denver – Imperial 
Depart  - Downtown Denver  2:30 p.m. 
Depart  - Denver International Airport  3:00 p.m. 
Arrive  - Imperial  6:00 p.m. 

 
(Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday) 

Denver – North Platte 
Depart  - Downtown Denver  2:30 p.m. 
Depart  - Denver International Airport  3:00 p.m. 
Arrive  - Sidney  6:00 p.m. approx. 
  - Chappell  6:30 p.m. approx. 
  - Big Springs  6:55 p.m. approx. 
  - Ogallala  7:15 p.m. approx. 
  - North Platte  9:15 p.m. CST 

 
Denver – McCook 

Depart  - Downtown  2:30 p.m. 
Depart  - Denver International Airport  3:00 p.m. 
Arrive  - Haigler  6:30 p.m. approx. 
  - Benkelman  7:00 p.m. approx. 
  - McCook  9:00 p.m. CST 

 



(Monday & Friday) 
McCook – Grand Island 

Depart  Arrive 
 5:45 a.m. McCook  9:20 p.m. 
 6:00 a.m. Indianola  9:10 p.m. 
 6:10 a.m. Bartley  9:00 p.m. 
 6:20 a.m. Cambridge  8:50 p.m. 
 6:30 a.m. Holbrook  8:40 p.m. 
 6:40 a.m. Arapahoe  8:30 p.m. 
 6:50 a.m. Edison  7:20 p.m. 
 7:00 a.m. Oxford  8:10 p.m. 
 7:15 a.m. Atlanta  7:55 p.m. 
 7:25 a.m. Holdrege  7:45 p.m. 
 7:35 a.m. Funk  7:35 p.m. 
 7:15 a.m. Kearney to Axtell  6:55 p.m. 
 7:45 a.m. Axtell  7:25 p.m. 
 7:55 a.m. Minden  7:15 p.m. 
 8:10 a.m. Heartwell  7:00 p.m. 
 8:35 a.m. Hastings  6:35 p.m. 
 8:55 a.m. Doniphan  6:15 p.m. 
 9:00 a.m. I-80 Interstate  6:10 p.m. 
 9:10 a.m. Grand Island  6:00 p.m. 

 
(Tuesday, Wednesday & Thursday) 

McCook – Grand Island 
Depart  Arrive 
 8:15 a.m. McCook  9:20 p.m. 
 8:30 a.m. Indianola  9:10 p.m. 
 8:40 a.m. Bartley  9:00 p.m. 
 8:50 a.m. Cambridge  8:50 p.m. 
 9:00 a.m. Holbrook  8:40 p.m. 
 9:10 a.m. Arapahoe  8:30 p.m. 
 9:20 a.m. Edison  7:20 p.m. 
 9:30 a.m. Oxford  8:10 p.m. 
 9:45 a.m. Atlanta  7:55 p.m. 
 9:55 a.m. Holdrege  7:45 p.m. 
10:05 a.m. Funk  7:35 p.m. 
 9:45 a.m. Kearney to Axtell  6:55 p.m. 
10:15 a.m. Axtell  7:25 p.m. 
10:25 a.m. Minden  7:15 p.m. 
10:40 a.m. Heartwell  7:00 p.m. 
11:05 a.m. Hastings  6:35 p.m. 
11:25 a.m. Doniphan  6:15 p.m. 
11:30 a.m. I-80 Interstate  6:10 p.m. 
11:40 a.m. Grand Island  6:00 p.m. 

 



(Monday & Friday) 
North Platte – Omaha 

Depart  Arrive 
 5:45 a.m. North Platte  9:00 p.m. 
 9:25 a.m. Grand Island  6:00 p.m. 
 9:35 a.m. Grand Island I-80 Interchange  6:10 p.m. 
11:00 a.m. Lincoln  4:15 p.m. 
12:15 p.m. Downtown Omaha  3:05 p.m. 
12:25 p.m. Eppley Airport  2:55 p.m. 
 With stops in Lexington and Kearney  

 
(Tuesday, Wednesday & Thursday) 

North Platte – Omaha 
Depart  Arrive 
 8:15 a.m. North Platte  9:00 p.m. 
11:55 a.m. Grand Island  6:00 p.m. 
12:05 a.m. Grand Island I-80 Interchange  6:10 p.m. 
 1:30 a.m. Lincoln  4:15 p.m. 
 2:40 p.m. Downtown Omaha  3:05 p.m. 
 2:50 p.m. Eppley Airport  2:55 p.m. 
 With stops in Lexington and Kearney  

 
(Monday & Friday) 

McCook – North Platte 
Depart – McCook  5:45 a.m. 
Arrive – North Platte  7:00 a.m. 

 
(Sunday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday & Saturday) 

McCook – North Platte 
Depart – McCook  8:15 a.m. 
Arrive – North Platte  9:30 a.m. 

 
Return trips each day from North Platte at 9:30 p.m. 

 
Rate Schedule: Contact Dashabout Shuttle 
   For more information concerning other rates along route, contact  
   Dashabout Shuttle. 
 



Intercity Bus Transportation – Denver Coach, Inc. 
 
Contact: Coyd Walker 
  Denver Coach, Inc. 
  4 Cedar Lane 
  Scottsbluff, NE 69361 
 
Telephone: (308) 632-8400 1-800-658-3125 
 
Description of System:  Daily service connection 
Chadron, Hemingford, Alliance, Scottsbluff, 
Gering, Kimball, Mitchell, and Morrill, Nebraska 
with Denver, Colorado and intermediate points.  
All service by reservation only.  
 
Two days a week service to Ogallala, North Platte 
and Kearney connecting with Eppley Express at 
Kearney and continuing service to Grand Island, 
Lincoln and Omaha. 
 
Days and Hours of Operation: 
Seven days a week, one trip each direction, to 
and from Denver, Tuesday/Friday to and from eastern Nebraska. 
 
Rate Schedule:   
 $49.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado and Chadron, Nebraska 
 $45.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado and Hemingford, Nebraska 
 $41.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado and Alliance, Nebraska 
 $34.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado and Scottsbluff or Gering, Nebraska 
 $34.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado; Torrington, Wyoming and Mitchell and 

Morrill, Nebraska 
 $32.00 one-way between Denver, Colorado and Kimball, Nebraska 
 One-way between Scottsbluff, Gering or Alliance and: 
  Ogallala  $29.00 
  North Platte  $32.00 
  Kearney  $37.00 
  Grand Island  $51.00 
  Lincoln   $66.00 
  Omaha  $72.00 
 
Add $8.00/one-way trip for service to and from Chadron and all points. 
 



 

 

 

Intercity Bus Transportation – Eppley Express 
 
Contact: Eppley Express 
  P.O. Box 1924 
  Kearney, NE 68848 
 
Telephone: (308) 234-6066 1-800-888-9793 
 
Description of System:  Van service operating 
between Kearney and Omaha, Nebraska 
 
Pickup Points: 

Kearney Country Inn Suites (I-80 & Hwy. 10) 
Grand Island & Hastings Bosselman’s Travel Center (I-80 & Hwy. 281) 
York Holiday Inn (I-80 & Hwy. 81) 
Lincoln Ramada Inn Airport Inn & Airport 
Omaha Eppley Airfield (Door #3) 
Omaha Holiday Inn Central (72nd St. Exit) 

 
Days and Hours of Operation: 
Operating seven days a week except for holiday cancellations.  Certain runs will not operate 
during holiday periods.  Contact Eppley Express for details. 
 
For arrival and departure times, contact Eppley Express for schedule changes in the spring and 
fall. 
 
Rate Schedule:   
 Lincoln    - Omaha $29.00 
 Grand Island & Hastings - Omaha $45.00 
     - Lincoln  $38.00 
     - York  $19.00 
     - Kearney $19.00 
 Kearney   - Omaha $49.00 
     - Lincoln  $41.00 
     - York  $30.00 
 York    - Omaha $39.00 
     - Lincoln  $27.00 
 
 Children under 2 (held by an adult) - Free 
 Children age 2-11 (with adult) - 50% of fare 
 



 

Intercity Bus Transportation – Greyhound Lines, Inc. 
 
Contact: Greyhound Lines, Inc.   Greyhound Lines, Inc. 
  Headquarters    1601 Jackson 
  P.O. Box 66036   Omaha, NE 68102 
  Dallas, TX 75266-0362  (402) 341-1906 
  (214) 777-8218 
 
Telephone: Greyhound Nebraska Agencies 
  Chappell ..............(308) 874-2912 
  Cozad ..................(308) 784-4516 
  Gothenburg..........(308) 537-8706 
  Grand Island ........(308) 382-1810 
  Kearney...............(308) 237-2052 
  Kimball.................(308) 235-4514 
  Lexington.............(308) 324-4563 
  Lincoln .................(402) 474-1071 
  Lodgepole............(308) 483-5515 
  North Platte..........(308) 532-2324 
  Ogallala ...............(308) 284-2669 
  Omaha.................(402) 341-1906 
  Overton................(308) 987-2381 
  Potter...................(308) 879-4454 
  Sidney .................(308) 254-5863 
  York Jct. ..............(402) 362-3262 
 
Description of System:  Scheduled bus service between Omaha and Kimball, Nebraska along 
I-80. 
 
Days and Hours of Operation:   
 7 days a week 

Omaha – Kimball 
Omaha Kimball 

Depart 1:45 a.m. Arrive 9:55 a.m. 
12:20 p.m. 9:05 p.m. 

Arrive 6:40 p.m. Depart 6:05 a.m. 
 

Omaha – Denver 
Depart Arrive 

4:45 a.m. 5:00 p.m. 
9:00 a.m. 8:30 p.m. 

10:15 p.m. 7:15 a.m. 
 
For more details, contact Greyhound 
 
Rate Schedule:  Contact the Greyhound information center at 1-800-231-2222. 



Intercity Bus Transportation – K & S Express 
 
Contact: Ken and Sherry Thurlow 
  K & S Express 
  P.O. Box 184 
  Atkinson, NE  68713 
 
Telephone: 1-800-425-2016 
Fax:  (402) 925-2016 
 
Description of System:  Scheduled bus service 
between Norfolk and Chadron along Highway 275 and 
Highway 20 
 
Days and Hours of Operation:  The Norfolk to 
Chadron schedule runs west on Tuesday and east on Wednesday.  The Chadron to Norfolk 
schedule runs Wednesday morning by appointment.  No holidays. 
 

Tuesday Wednesday 
Departure Time Destination Departure Time Destination 

4:15 p.m. Norfolk 11:30 p.m. MT Chadron 
4:40 p.m. Neligh 12:15 a.m. Rushville 
5:30 p.m. O’Neill 12:30 a.m. Gordon 
6:00 p.m. Atkinson 3:30 a.m. CT Valentine 
6:30 p.m. Bassett 4:45 a.m. Ainsworth 
6:45 p.m. Ainsworth 5:00 a.m. Bassett 
7:45 p.m. Valentine 5:30 a.m. Atkinson 

9:30 p.m. MT Gordon 6:00 a.m. O’Neill 
9:45 p.m. Rushville 6:45 a.m. Neligh 

Arrive Chadron @10:15 p.m. Arrive Norfolk @ 7:30 a.m. 

NOTE:  Norfolk to Valentine is 
Central Time and Gordon to 
Chadron is Mountain Time 

NOTE:  Chadron to Gordon is 
Mountain Time and Norfolk to 

Valentine is Central Time 
 
Rate Schedule:  The rate is 21 cents per mile from pickup point to destination point.  A ten 
percent discount is given to senior citizens. 
 


	Nebraska Transit Directory
	Map
	Intercity Bus Transportation
	Black Hills Stage Lines, Inc.
	Blue Rivers Transportation System Intercity Eastern Route
	Blue Rivers Transportation System Intercity Western Route
	Dashabout Shuttle
	Denver Coach, Inc.
	Eppley Express
	Greyhound Lines, Inc.
	K & S Express




